

BILL

No. 141

An Act to amend the Statute Law

(Assented to)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Statute Law Amendment Act, 2023*.

SS 2022, c 2 amended

2(1) *The Animal Production Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 4-10(1) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “the any of following” and substituting “any of the following”.

(3) Section 5-4 is amended by adding “of” after “presence”.

(4) Subsection 7-6(2) is amended by striking out “section 7-9” and substituting “section 7-8”.

(5) Subsection 10-2(7) is amended by striking out “his or her” and substituting “the minister’s”.

SS 1996, c A-25.1, section 17 amended

3 Subsection 17(3) of *The Architects Act, 1996* is amended by striking out “practice” and substituting “practise”.

SS 2021, c 6 amended

4(1) *The Business Corporations Act, 2021* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 2-10(3)(g) is amended by adding “policy” after “public”.

(3) Subsection 3-4(1) is amended:

(a) in clause (b) by striking out “section 2-3” and substituting “section 9-7”; and

(b) in clause (c) by striking out “section 2-3” and substituting “section 2-4”.

(4) Subsection 7-2(4) is amended by striking out “manually”.

(5) Subsection 14-19(10) is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “continuance” and substituting “discontinuance”.

STATUTE LAW AMENDMENT ACT, 2023

SS 2010, c E-9.22 amended

5(1) *The Enforcement of Money Judgments Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 2(1)(yy) is amended by striking out “section 3 of *The Court Officials Act, 1984*” and substituting “clause 3(3)(b) of *The Court Officials Act, 2012*”.

(3) Clause 56(5)(b) is amended by striking out “his or her” and substituting “the registered holder’s”.

(4) Subclause 79(1)(a)(ii) is amended by striking out “he or she” and substituting “the judgment creditor”.

(5) Subsection 93(1) is amended by striking out “his or her” and substituting “the judgment debtor’s” wherever it appears in each of the following provisions:

(a) clause (f);

(b) subclause (g)(ii);

(c) clause (m).

(6) Subsection 93(3) is amended by striking out “he or she” and substituting “the judgment debtor”.

(7) Subsection 93(7) is amended by striking out “his or her” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “the judgment debtor’s”.

(8) Subsection 95(3) is amended by striking out “his or her” and substituting “the judgment debtor’s”.

(9) Clause 97(2)(c) is amended by striking out “his or her” and substituting “the judgment debtor’s”.

SS 2015, c I-9.11, section 10-38 amended

6 Subsection 10-38(2) of *The Insurance Act* is repealed and the following substituted:

“(2) An application for leave to appeal and a notice of appeal pursuant to this section must be served on:

(a) the appeal panel;

(b) the Superintendent; and

(c) the insurance council, if applicable”.

SS 1983, c J-4.3, new section 6

7 Section 6 of *The Justice and Attorney General Act* is repealed and the following substituted:

“His Majesty’s Attorney General

6 The minister is *ex officio* His Majesty’s Attorney General for Saskatchewan and the deputy minister is *ex officio* the Deputy Attorney General for Saskatchewan”.

STATUTE LAW AMENDMENT ACT, 2023

SS 1994, c M-9.2 amended

8(1) *The Medical Laboratory Licensing Act, 1994* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) **The following clause is added after clause 2(g):**

“(g.1) ‘**ministry**’ means the ministry over which the minister presides”.

(3) **Section 3 is amended by striking out “Department of Health” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “ministry”.**

(4) **Subsection 6(3) is amended by striking out “his or her” and substituting “the director’s”.**

SS 1993, c P-6.2, section 71 amended

9 Clause 71(1)(g) of *The Personal Property Security Act, 1993* is repealed.

RSS 1978, c P-34.1 amended

10(1) *The Provincial Sales Tax Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) **Subsection 5.9(2) is amended by striking out “Her Majesty the Queen” and substituting “the Crown”.**

(3) **Subsection 5.9(8) is amended by striking out “him or her, may deduct from the tax to be remitted to Her Majesty the Queen the amount of tax he or she” and substituting “the vendor, may deduct from the tax to be remitted to the Crown the amount of tax the vendor”.**

(4) **Subsection 29.1(1) is amended by striking out “Her Majesty” and substituting “the Crown”.**

(5) **Subsection 29.1(2) is amended by striking out “Her Majesty” and substituting “the Crown”.**

SS 1983, c P-36.3 amended

11(1) *The Public Guardian and Trustee Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) **Section 22 is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “*The Children’s Law Act, 1997*” and substituting “*The Children’s Law Act, 2020*”.**

(3) **Subsection 23(1) is amended in the portion following clause (b) by striking out “*The Children’s Law Act, 1997*” and substituting “*The Children’s Law Act, 2020*”.**

STATUTE LAW AMENDMENT ACT, 2023

SS 1994, c P-37.1 amended

12(1) *The Public Health Act, 1994* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) **Subsection 31.1(2) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(2) A physician, a nurse or a head of an institution shall immediately report to a medical health officer any illness that, in the opinion of the physician, nurse or head of the institution, is serious and is occurring at a high rate”.

(3) **Subsection 33(1) is amended by striking out “he or she” and substituting “the person”.**

(4) **Subsection 33(3) is amended by striking out “he or she” and substituting “the person”.**

(5) **Subsection 33(4) is amended:**

(a) **in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “his or her” and substituting “the person’s”;**

(b) **in clause (b) by striking out “his or her” and substituting “the person’s”; and**

(c) **in subclause (c)(i) by striking out “his or her” and substituting “the person’s”.**

(6) **Clause 34(3)(a) is amended by striking out “his or her” and substituting “the person’s”.**

(7) **Subsection 38(2) is amended:**

(a) **in clause (d) by striking out “isolate himself or herself” and substituting “self-isolate”;**

(b) **in clause (f) by striking out “present himself or herself” and substituting “attend”;**

(c) **in clause (g) by striking out “conduct himself or herself” and substituting “act”; and**

(d) **in clause (i) by striking out “place himself or herself under” and substituting “seek”.**

(8) **Subsection 45.1(2) is amended by striking out “his or her” and substituting “the person’s”.**

(9) **Subsection 46(1) is amended by striking out “*The Uniform Building and Accessibility Standards Act*” and substituting “*The Construction Codes Act*” in each of the following provisions:**

(a) **clause (g);**

(b) **clause (j).**

(10) **Subsection 64(1) is amended by striking out “his or her” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “the person’s”.**

STATUTE LAW AMENDMENT ACT, 2023

SS 2023, c 39, section 9 repealed

13 Section 9 of *The Public Pension and Benefits Administration Corporation Act* is repealed.

RSS 1978, c S-2 amended

14(1) *The Sale or Lease of Certain Lands Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) The long title is amended by striking out “Her Majesty” and substituting “the Crown”.

(3) Section 1 is amended by striking out “Her Majesty” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “the Crown”.

(4) Section 2 is amended by striking out “his” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “the transferee’s or lessee’s”.

(5) Section 3 is amended by striking out “his” and substituting “the transferee’s or lessee’s”.

(6) Section 4 is amended by striking out “Her Majesty” and substituting “the Crown”.

SS 2018, c S-33.1 amended

15(1) *The Saskatchewan Technology Start-up Incentive Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 10.1(1) is amended by striking out “foregone” and substituting “forgone”.

(3) Subsection 47(2) is amended by striking out “he or she” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “the person”.

(4) Clause 48(1)(j.1) is amended by striking out “foregone” and substituting “forgone”.

SS 1988-89, c S-42.2 amended

16(1) *The Securities Act, 1988* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 11(2) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(2) An application for leave to appeal and a notice of appeal pursuant to this section must be served on the Director”.

(3) Subsection 11(5) is amended by adding “application for leave to appeal or” after “any”.

(4) Subsection 147.8(3) is repealed.

(5) Subsection 147.8(6) is amended by adding “an application for leave to appeal or” after “respondent to”.

STATUTE LAW AMENDMENT ACT, 2023

(6) Subsection 147.8(7) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(7) An application for leave to appeal and a notice of appeal pursuant to this section must be served on the Director”.

(7) Subsection 147.8(8) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(8) Notwithstanding that the Commission is not a respondent to an application for leave to appeal or an appeal pursuant to this section, the Commission is entitled to be represented at the application for leave to appeal or the appeal and to make representations with respect to any matter before the Court of Appeal or a judge of the Court of Appeal that is related to the application for leave to appeal or the appeal”.

SS 1990-91, c S-63.1, section 2 amended

17 Subclause 2(i.1)(ii) of *The Summary Offences Procedure Act, 1990* is amended by striking out “*First Nations Land Management Act (Canada)*” and substituting “*Framework Agreement on First Nation Land Management Act (Canada)*”.

RSS 1978, c T-14, section 13 amended

18 Clause 13(1)(d) of *The Time Act* is repealed.

Coming into force

19(1) Subject to subsections (2) to (5), this Act comes into force on assent.

(2) Subject to subsection (3), section 2 comes into force on the day on which section 1-1 of *The Animal Production Act* comes into force.

(3) If this Act is assented to after the day on which section 1-1 of *The Animal Production Act* comes into force, section 2 comes into force on assent.

(4) Subject to subsection (5), section 17 comes into force on the day on which section 3 of *The Summary Offences Procedure Amendment Act, 2023* comes into force.

(5) If this Act is assented to after the day on which section 3 of *The Summary Offences Procedure Amendment Act, 2023* comes into force, section 17 comes into force on assent.

FOURTH SESSION

Twenty-ninth Legislature

SASKATCHEWAN

BILL

No. 141

An Act to amend the Statute Law

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

And passed

Honourable Bronwyn Eyre
